reporting purposes, including Level 3 fair values. The valuations are reviewed by the Chief Financial Officer of the
Investment Manager. The valuations are reviewed and approved by the Board of the Fund on a quarterly basis.

Fair value of unlisted equity securities

The valuation of the holding of shares in a property development company as at 31 December 2018 was
US$1,123,000 (31 December 2017: US$1,070,000), using a net asset valuation with a market discount.

Significant unobservable inputs used in this fair value measurement are as follows:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Market price of land bank VND11 million/sqm to
VND29 million/sqm

VND11 million/sqm to
VND29 million/sqm

Discount rate 10.3% 10.8%

Market discount 25% 25%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

29

PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT - DECEMBER 2018

5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments in Level 3 (continued)

Fair value of unlisted equity securities (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement:

Input Sensitivity used *
Effect on fair value

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Market price of land bank 10% increase 15 11

10% decrease (15) (11)

Discount rate 2% increase (88) (79)

2% decrease 120 108

Market discount 10% increase (150) (143)

10% decrease 150 143

*   The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the input and the effect this
   has on the fair value

The valuation of the holding of shares in a telecommunications company was marked down to US$1 as at 31
December 2013 and is unchanged during the year ended 31 December 2018.

No interrelationships between unobservable inputs used in the Fund’s valuation of its Level 3 equity investments have
been identified.

Movement

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments, all of which are in the equity securities class of
financial instrument.